

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 325 of 2025

1.Md. Mubarak Husain
2.Kishore Kumar Kamila Appellants

Versus

1.The State of Jharkhand
2.Huding Kui Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Rajesh Kr. Mishra, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Shashi Kumar Verma, A.P.P.

03/08.09.2025 It is submitted that the appellants are care takers of the purchaser of the land, namely Gurucharan Kaivart and prior to lodging of the F.I.R. by the Informant, the actual owner of the land in question had filed application before the police.

2. Issue Notice upon the Respondent No.2 by Speed Post with A/D.

3. Learned A.P.P. is directed to get the Notice of this appeal served upon the Informant through the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned police station and shall file affidavit with regard to service of Notice upon the Informant.

4. Put up this case on 3rd November, 2025 and till then, no coercive step shall be taken against the appellants in connection with Seraikella P.S. (S.T./S.C.) Case No. 01 of 2024, pending in the court of learned Additional Sessions Judge-1, Seraikella.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)